


COMPANY INTRODUCTION
With the acquisition of BIPLS in June 2022 AKDSL has now positioned itself as Pakistan’s 
largest full service brokerage and non-bank advisory institution. 

BIPL Securities Limited (BIPLS) was a full service brokerage house listed on the Pakistan 
Stock Exchange (PSX) with a history dating back to the 1960’s. BIPLS adds over four decades 
of excellence in financial services across Pakistan’s Capital Markets to AKDSL’s existing 
market leading brokerage and investment banking platforms.

AKDSL’s core strategy is underpinned by an unwavering focus on exceeding client expec-
tations through unmatched excellence across the financial services spectrum. At AKDSL 
technology leads production innovation and provides us with key hall marks across our 
time line such as the introduction of Pakistan first online trading platform. Our market lead-
ing domestic and foreign institutional brokerage is supported by a globally recognized 
independent research unit. Our ECM/DCM desks round up the largest advisory business 
outside of commercial banks in Pakistan with key hall marks including transactions for the 
Government of Pakistan under various Privatization programs and capital raising for the 
largest private sector corporates in Pakistan. Our Investment Banking and Advisory Busi-
ness has a 40% market share in all fresh capital raised since 2008 driving growth across 
Pakistan’s Capital Markets through growth capital.

AKD Securities Limited has consistently held a market leading share of at least 8-10% of the 
Daily Traded Value at the Pakistan Stock Exchange and with the acquisition of BIPL are 
market share is expected at over 18% of the PSX ADTV. AKDSL Hi Touch trading covers over 
100 institutions, both domestic and international, alongside high net worth clients across 
several sectors. A large and diversified institutional as well as retail client base enables us 
to execute regular orders, large block trades and private placements with speed, efficacy 
and minimum impact cost.

Our sales team are trained to be proactive and provide our clients with real-time action-
able updates by breaking news flow followed by impact assessment through our research 
team. This allows our clients to remain ahead of the curve in terms of information efficien-
cy.

Our International Institutional Desk has various global partners who we consistently work 
with in lockstep. However our objective has always been to maintain a strong servicing 
relationship with the end-client allowing them to route business to us through our multiple 
arrangements for execution through a wide global partner network. Our primary focus is to 
market Pakistan’s promising economic story by actively encouraging reserve roadshows 
while also consistently taking corporate access to every major global financial center.
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To be the leading financail services company
generating consistent value for its stakeholders.

OUR VISION

OUR MISSION
To be the preferred advisor across various business platforms
providing leadership in market and product development.

VISION & MISSION
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CORE VALUES

Acting with honesty and transparency in 
the best interest of our clients and other 
stakeholders

INTEGRITY

Working diligently to deliver the very 
best in terms of products and service 
to our clients on a consistent basis.

EXCELLENCE

Innovate and be the change agent that 
exceeds client expectations by  providing
new, diverse and complete  range of
products and services

LEADERSHIP
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SERVICES OFFERED

Actively catering to FX needs of bank 

treasuries.

Research backed investment advice based on 

macro economic fundamentals

FOREX

CORPORATE
FINANCE & ADVISORY 

Mergers & acquisitions / divestitures and 

privatizations.

IPOs, bookbuilding, block transactions and 

private placements.

Corporate & financial restructuring

TREC Holder of Pakistan Stock Exchange.

Pakistan’s largest online equities platform.

Nationwide retail branch network.

One of the largest institutional brokerage 

platform.

Relationship with global investors and broker 

dealers.

EQUITIES MONEY MARKET
One of the top brokers in the market.

Actively advice diverse clients such as banks, 

corporates, insurance companies, mutual 

funds, DFIs, NBFCs etc.

Active across multiple products such as 

sukuks, T-Bills, commercial papers, promisery 

notes, overnight, term funding etc

RESEARCH
Award winning research recognized locally and 

internatinoally.

Industry wide coverage supported by macro 

economic research.

Detailed company insights supplemented by 

strategy reports

COMMODITIES
One of the leading brokers on the Pakistan 

Mercantile Exchange.

Amongst the largest team in the business.

Night desk facility for investors.

Professional investment advice based on 

research and technicals
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COMPANY INFORMATION

BANKERS
Allied Bank Limited

Askari Bank Limited

Bank Al-Habib Limited

Bank Al-Falah Limited

Bank Islami Pakistan Limited

Faysal Bank Limited

Habib Metropolitan Bank Limited

JS Bank Limited

MCB Bank Limited

Meezan Bank Limited

United Bank Limited

Bank of Khyber Limited

Dubai Islamic Bank Limited

Habib Bank Limited

MCB Islamic Bank Limied

Summit Bank Limited

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Hina Junaid Dhedhi - Chairperson

Muhammad Farid Alam – FCA – C.E.O

Sikander Kasim

Ayesha Aqeel Dhedhi

Afsheen Aqeel

Kamal Uddin Tipu

Tariq Adam Ghumra 

AUDIT COMMITTEE
Kamal Uddin Tipu

Ayesha Aqeel Dhedhi

Afsheen Aqeel

HR & R COMMITTEE
Sikander Kasim

Muhammad Farid Alam - FCA

Ayesha Aqeel Dhedhi 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
Muhammad Farid Alam - FCA

COMPANY SECRETARY
Mudassir Ijaz

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
Zafar Ahmed khan

HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT
Intezar Ahmed

STATUTORY  AUDITOR
RSM Avais Hyder Liaquat Nauman

Chartered Accountants

407, Progressive Plaza, Beaumont Road

Karachi, Pakistan

ICAP/SBP Rating: B11 

LEGAL ADVISORS
Saiduddin & Co. Advocates, Taxation,

Management, & Legal Consultants

1st & 2nd Floor, 73-C, 8th Commercial Street,

Jami Commercial, Phase VII, DHA, Karachi,

Pakistan Phones: (+92 -21) 35313584-6

Fax: (+92 -21) 35313581

info@saiduddin.com.pk

REGISTERED OFFICE
Address: Suite # 602, 6th Floor

Continental Trade Center, Block-8,

Clifton, Karachi – 75600, Pakistan.

UAN: 92-21 111-253-111

info@akdsl.com

TAX ADVISOR
Grant Thornton Anjum Rahman

Chartered Accountants

1st Floor, 40-C, Block-6,

P.E.C.H.S., Karachi, Pakistan.

Phone: (+92-21) 111-000-322

Fax: (+92-21) 34168271

SHARE REGISTRAR
THK Associates (Private) Limited

Plot no. 32-C, Jami Commercial Street

2, D.H.A Phase VII, Karachi, 75500 Pakistan.

Phone: +92 (021) 111 000 322

Direct: +92 (021) 35310191-6

sfc@thk.com.pk

CREDIT RATING
JCR-VIS Credit Rating
Company Limited
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BUSINESS ETHICS & PRACTICES

AKDSL is a strong supporter of corporate decorum and ensures that its employees endeavor to maintain highest 
ethical standards during the discharge of their duties. The Company has adopted a Code of Ethics and Business 
Practices applicable to all its employees which is regularly circulated within the Company. A summary of the Code is 
as follows:

Confidentiality

Accounting Standards

Code of Conduct
Employees must act at all times 
in the Company's best interests 
and are expected to avoid situa-
tions in which their financial or 
other personal interests or deal-
ings are in conflict with the inter-
ests of the Company. Matters 
involving conflict of interest are 
prohibited as a matter of policy 
and any conflict that arises in a 
specific situation or transaction 
must be disclosed and resolved.

Compliance with applicable 
accounting standards and 
procedures is always neces-
sary.The information supplied to 
the external auditors, sharehold-
ers and other third parties must 
be complete and not misleading.

Employees are bound to protect 
the confidentiality of information 
and are obliged to keep delicate 
information confidential. Use of 
Company information for 
personal gain is strictly prohibit-
ed. Confidential information must 
ONLY be used for the intended 
purpose.

Community Responsibility

Human Resources

Gifts or Entertainment
Employees must act at all times in 
the Company's best interests and 
are expected to avoid situations in 
which their financial or other 
personal interests or dealings are in 
conflict with the interests of the 
Company. Matters involving conflict 
of interest are prohibited as a matter 
of policy and any conflict that arises 
in a specific situation or transaction 
must be disclosed and resolved.

Human Resource policies are consis-
tent, transparent and fair and staff 
members are encouraged to make 
suggestions or raise business 
concerns. Selection for employment 
and promotion is based on objective 
assessment of ability, qualification 
and experience, free from discrimi-
nation on any grounds. Discrimina-
tion on the basis of caste, culture, 
religion, disability or sex is intolerable.

AKDSL aims to operate as a responsi-
ble corporate citizen, supporting the 
communities locally and globally and 
recognizes its responsibilities towards 
these communities.

Environmental Responsibility

Compliance with 
Regulatory Requirements

Bribery
The making or receiving of facilita-
tionpayments or inducements such 
asbribes and similar acts in cash or 
kindare prohibited and the resources 
ofthe Company are not utilized for 
anysuch purpose.

AKDSL transacts its business in accor-
dance with the applicable laws, rules 
and regulations and cooperates fully 
with the governmentand regulatory 
bodies.

AKDSL is concerned with the conser-
vation of the environment in its 
broadest sense, recognizing its role in 
this respect by maintaining responsi-
bility for the building and land which it 
occupies and it aims to limit its use of 
all finite resources.
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OUR POLICIES

No Trading on Possession of Insider Information

No person in AKDSL is permitted to trade in any security, either in his own personal account or in the 
account of his spouse or dependent children, if he / she is in possession of any inside information and 
neither should they encourage others to do so including his / her relatives, spouse, dependent children 
or/and close associates.
 
Also they should refrain from communicating insider information to any outsider, customer or a third party.
 
All Dealers shall take extra care in sharing information from the trading desk to clients and should be care-
ful not to disseminate any inside information, whether acquired directly or otherwise, or which may, if 
disseminated, be construed as a leakage of inside information.

Business Practices

Honesty and integrity are the hallmarks of AKD Securities Limited (formerly ‘BIPL Securities Limited’)(AKDSL) 
and adherence is expected on part of each employee. AKDSL must compete for business on an honest and 
open basis – this is integral to ethical behavior.
 
A conflict occurs when an employee’s private interest interfaces with the interest of the Company or its 
clients. No employee shall transact any business on behalf of himself or any person other than AKDSL with 
any supplier of goodsor services to AKDSL in circumstances that could give rise to a conflict of interest or 
be prejudicial to the company.
 
In placing or accepting any business and in entering into contracts on behalf of AKDSL, employees are 
expected to observe the highest standards of integrity and to act in the best interests of the company. 
Business should not be placed or accepted, or contracts or arrangements entered into, for any improper 
motive.
 
No employee shall use the resources of AKDSL for any purpose other than to conduct AKDSL lawful and 
proper business. In particular, the company’s resources must not be used for illegal purposes or for the 
gain of anyone other than AKDSL. Employees should endeavor to protect the assets of AKDSL and its spon-
sors and customers and ensure efficient utilization in a transparent manner and as per applicable rules 
and regulations.
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AWARDS & RECOGNITIONS

2021

2008

2015

2011

2014

2013

2009

2012

2010

CFA INSTITUTE
Pakistan’s Best Equities 
House
Best Research Analyst

EUROMONEY
Pakistan’s Best Equities 
House

WORLD FINANCE
Best Investment Bank, 
Pakistan

ASIAMONEY

THE ASSET

Best Country 
Research
Best Bank Brokerage
Best Domestic 
Equities House
Best Strategy Analyst
Runner-up, Best 
Analyst

Best Domestic 
Investment Bank
Best Corporate 
Finance House

ASIAMONEY
Best Country 
Research
Best Bank Brokerage
Best Energy Coverage
Best Domestic 
Equities House
Best Strategy Analyst
Best Analyst

CFA INSTITUTE
Pakistan’s Best Equities 
House
Best Research Analyst
Runner-up, Corp. 
Finance House of the 
year, Equity & Advisory, 
Banks

EUROMONEY
Pakistan’s Best Equities 
House

WORLD FINANCE
Best Investment Bank, 
Pakistan

ASIAMONEY
Best Country 
Research
Best Energy Coverage
Best Domestic 
Equities House
Best Analyst

EUROMONEY
Pakistan’s Best
Equities House 

WORLD FINANCE
Best Investment Bank, 
Pakistan

CFA INSTITUTE
Runner-up, Best 
Research Analyst

THE ASSET
Best Finance Deal

ASIAMONEY
Best Country 
Research
Best Domestic 
Equities House
Best Analyst

CFA INSTITUTE
Best Research Analyst
Best Corporate Finance 
House of the year, Equity 
& Advisory, Banks

EUROMONEY
Pakistan’s Best Equities 
House

WORLD FINANCE
Best Investment Bank, 
Pakistan

ASIAMONEY
Best Domestic 
Equities House

CFA INSTITUTE
Best Research Analyst
Best Corporate Finance 
House of the year,
Equity & Advisory, Banks

EUROMONEY
Pakistan’s Best Equities 
House

WORLD FINANCE
Best Investment Bank, 
Pakistan

ASIAMONEY
Best Brokerage 
House in Pakistan for 
the period 1990-2013
25th Anniversary Poll 
of Polls
Best Domestic 
Equities House
Best Strategy Analyst

WORLD FINANCE
Best Investment Bank, 
Pakistan

EUROMONEY
Pakistan’s Best Equities 
House

WORLD FINANCE
Best Investment Bank, 
Pakistan

EURO MONEY
Pakistan’s Best Equities 
House

EUROMONEY
Pakistan’s Best Equities 
House

WORLD FINANCE
Best Investment Bank, 
Pakistan

ASIAMONEY
Winner
Best Retail Brokerage
& Best Analyst/Commentator

Runner up
Best Domestic Brokerages,
Best Brokerages for Research,
Best Brokerages for Corporate 
Access, Best Brokerages for
Execution & Best Brokerages for Sales

CFA SOCIETY PAKISTAN
Runner up
Corporate Finance House
Equity and Advisory
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COMPANY MILESTONES

DEBT CAPITAL MARKETS

M&A / ADVISORY / RESTRUCTURING

2022

Frontier Foundry Steel Limited

Initial Public Offering-Book Building

PKR 5000 mn

2022

Pak Electron Limited

Issuance of Right Shares

PKR 5016 mn

Issuance of Right Shares

2022

Flying Cement Company Limited

PKR 3000 mn

Issuance of Right Shares

2022

Unity Foods Limited

PKR 5400 mn

Issuance of Right Shares

2021

Apna MicroFinance Bank Limited

PKR 850 mn

2022

International Packaging Films Limited

Initial Public Offering-Book Building

PKR 2500 mn

2022

Gas & Oil Pakistan Limited

Initial Public Offering-Book Building

PKR 3600 mn

2022

Pakistan Software Export Board

Initial Public Offering-Book Building

NA
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EQUITY CAPITAL MARKETS

2021

Maymar Holdings (Private Limited)

Merger

Confidential

2021

Maymar Holdings (Private Limited)

Acquisition Transaction

Confidential

2021

Globe Textile Mills Limited

Acquisition Transaction

Confidential

2021

Munsalik Digital Private Limited

Private Equity

PKR 100 mn

2021

Hashmove Technology FZCO

Private Equity

PKR 78 mn

2021

Ravi Textile Mills Limited

Acquisition Transaction

PKR 30 mn

2019

OBS Healthcare

Merger

Confidential

2019

SME Bank Limited

Acquisition Transaction

Confidential

2021

Oilco Petroleum Private Limited

Sukuk Issue

2021

Byco Petroleum Pakistan Limited

Sukuk Issue

2021

Unity Foods Limited

Sukuk Issue

2021

TPL Corp Limited

Commercial Paper

PKR 750 mn PKR 7000 mn PKR 3000 mn PKR 900 mn

2019

Kashf Foundation

Team Finance Certificate

PKR 2000 mn

2019

Masood Textile Mills Limited

Sukuk Issue

PKR 2500 mn

2016

Hacol Petroleum Limited

Sukuk Issue

PKR 2000 mn

2012

Treet Corporation

Participation Team Certificate

PKR 1255 mn

Annual Report2023June13



BRANCH NETWORK
serving YOU, where YOU are...

Karachi (Gulshan-e-Iqbal):
Ground Floor, Bungalow No. FL-3/12, Block – 5,
KDA Scheme # 24, Gulshan-e-Iqbal,
Karachi, Pakistan
Tel.: +92 21 34980763- 34811806

Sialkot:
Ground Floor, City Tower, Shahab Pura
Road, Sialkot, Pakistan
Tel.: 92 52-325035-37, Fax: (+92-52) 3256038

Faisalabad:
Suite # 3, 1st Floor Mezan Execu�ve Tower,
Liaqat Road, Faisalabad, Pakistan.
Tel.:92-41 2620361-68

Multan:
Ground Floor, State life Building,
Abdali Road, Multan, Pakistan
Tel.: 92 61-47830300-1, Fax:(+92-61) 4500272

Peshawar:
1st Floor, State Life Building, 34-The Mall,
Peshawar Can�, Peshawar, Pakistan
Tel.: 92 91-5276025-27, Fax: (+92-92) 5273683

Lahore:
Suite # 512-513, 5th Floor PSX Regional Office,
19 Khayaban-e-Aiwan-e-Iqbal, Lahore - 54000.
UAN: 92-42 111-253-111

Karachi (North Nazimabad):
Suite # 2/a, 2nd Floor JF Plaza, Plot # D-1/1,
Block D, North Nazimabad, Karachi, Pakistan
Tel.:021-36630646-51

Stock Office Karachi:
Suite-529 5th Floor Stock Exchange Building,
Stock Exchange Road, Karachi, Pakistan.
Tel.:+92-21 32426651-2

Gujranwala:
Shop # 81, Ground Floor, GDA Trust
Palza, Gujranwala, Pakistan
Tel.: 92-55-3822501-04, Fax: (+92-61) 3822505

Islamabad:
Suite # 302-303, 3rd Floor Islamabad Stock Exchange
Tower, Block J F 7/1 Blue Area, Islamabad, Pakistan.
UAN: 92-51 111-253-111

Rahim Yar Khan:
Plot # 24, City Park Chowk, Model Town,
Rahim Yar Khan, Pakistan
Tel.: 92-68-5873251 (2-4)

Islamabad:
90-91, Raiza Sharif Plaza, Jinnah Avenue,
Blue Area, Islamabad, Pakistan
UAN: 92-51-111-222-000, Fax:(+92-51) 2272841

Lahore:
64-A, 2nd Floor, Fountaion Avenue Building,
Main Boulevard, Main Gulberg, Lahore.
UAN: 92-42 111-222-000, Fax: (+92-42) 35787545

Karachi (Bahria Town):
Ground Floor, Plot No. 233B, Shop No. 01, Midway B
Commercial Area, Bahria Town, Karachi. Landmark:
Masjid-e-Server near Agha Juice.
Tel.: 92 336 2271205 & 66
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A robust network of 14 branches and further expanding to 
better assist you with your investment needs.

Annual Report2023June15



I welcome you all to this, the AKD Group Profile, encompassing an concise overview of our organizations 

breadth, introducing our people and past performance that place us in a unique position to grow, with 

Pakistan’s developmental milestones.

Embodying the principles of resilience, the AKD Group has always been a Pakistani organization at heart, 

something we want to share with you in this profile. What you will also see is a continued push for 

expanding frontiers, whether it was the introduction of Pakistan’s first online trading portal, index tracker 

fund or B2C telecommunication services.

The Chinese idiom 水漲船高 and its English phrase “rising tide raises all ships” stands true to the potential 

for Pakistan’s economic miracle. Our economic credentials are being highlighted, multi-national entities 

are attracted by our consumer base and the favorable demographics at play.

Pakistan’s re-entry into emerging market status furthers this sentiment. Needless to say, the

potential of Pakistan’s industry is not a secret for domestic investors, and is only recently

being highlighted by foreigners as well. At the AKD Group, we are in the business of

sharing our on-the-ground acumen. Insights honed over more than five decades in

some of Pakistan’s high-growth, nascent and borderline business verticals. We have

taken the hard bets, and built our Group’s muscle through continuous dedication to

expanding the nation’s service industry frontiers, marking the AKD Group as a

pillar of Pakistan’s resilient family-run business community.

We commend you in taking the first step and examine this profile and look

eagerly to forming a trusted business relationship, mutually beneficial for

all involved.

Hina Junaid

Chairperson

AKD Securities Limited

Hina Junaid
Chairperson
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With the grace of Allah SWT, I begin with expressing my deep appreciation of our achieve-

ments, strengthened by an unwavering push for attaining sustained success and consis-

tently embracing change.

Welcoming you to a comprehensive introduction to our achievements, expansive Group 

organizations and operational backdrops. We are a multi-tiered family-run business with 

a foothold in financial services, commodity trading, fund management, real-estate andin-

tegrated technology solutions.

After the lapse of more than a decade I see Pakistan going towards a determined

direction where hope lies for an economic turnaround being imminent. One must

acknowledge the prescience of current economic and public policy makers.

Though as a nation we have learned the art of persevering under all kinds of

odds, but there is room for us to certainly do better.

Decisions such as the economic corridor with China can give us a

concrete reason to raise our hopes and furthers our conviction in

Pakistan bouncing back dashing on to realize the dream of being an

Asian tiger. Drawing parallels to what Bernard Baruch said on prevailing

against problems “The art of living lies not in eliminating, but in growing

with troubles”.

Our team at AKD Securities has a bright future in terms of sustainable

growth, superior value delivery for clients and enhanced competition

for the industry at large. As a corporate brokerage house/investment bank,

it is critical for the company’s growth to look for its own fair share in the ever

increasing business volumes and products for financial markets.

We at AKD Securities offer you this corporate profile as an overview of our achievements, 

and invite you to a profitable relationship with us.

Muhammad Farid Alam, FCA

Chief Executive Officer

AKD Securities Limited

Muhammad Farid Alam-FCA
Chief Executive Officer
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An unwavering proponent of Pakistan’s development story, Mr. Muhammad Farid Alam has had over 
two decades of capital market experience under his belt, taking a lead in showcasing a positive 
narrative for the country’s capital markets, at home and abroad. Having steered AKD Securities Limit-
ed to achieve several industry accolades, pioneering public market capital raising exercises, leading 
corporate finance consulting, and tailored private placements, Mr. Alam is a staunch supporter of the 
nation’s potential for delivering growth for all.

Prior to joining AKD Securities, Mr. Alam was associated with the Pakistan Industrial Credit and Invest-
ment Corporation (PICIC), where he led the first buyout of state-owned mutual funds by the Privatiza-
tion Commission, managing the combined entity and launching two fresh funds. Earlier, acted as the 
Domestic Consultant for Asian Development Bank (ADB) on Financial Sector Intermediation Loan 
(FSIL) during 2004. In this role, he conducted extensive reviews while reporting on monetary, external 
account management, and FX treasure policies agreed upon by various Pakistani Government 
functionaries and the multilateral lender.

Prior to joining PICIC, Mr. Alam served as the Head of Finance and Secretary to the Executive Commit-
tee and Board of Directors at Corporate & Industrial Restructuring Corporation (CIRC), Government of 
Pakistan along with being actively involved in remedial banking. He paved the way for Government 
institutions to place their funds with private sector banks meeting strict parameters, supplementing 
their incomes, and creating precedence for other public organizations. Mr. Alam possesses extensive 
investment banking experience which he gained during a decade with Crescent Investment Bank 
Limited- the first investment bank in Pakistan, where he served in various capacities, including 
Treasurer, Equity Strategist, Chief Financial Officer, and Manager Corporate Finance.

As a Fellow of Chartered Accountants, Mr. Muhammad Farid Alam serves on various committees of 
the Institute of Chartered Accountants. While maintaining an avid knowledge base of local and global 
financial market developments, he is an ardent competitor in team sports and appreciates art and 
literature. A vibrant communicator, Mr. Alam has participated in various media platforms, confer-
ences, panels, and industry roundtables throughout his career.

Muhammad Farid Alam - FCA
Chief Executive Officer

Serving for over a decade as the Chairperson of AKD Securities Ltd. Ms. Hina Junaid has a deeply 
rooted career in Pakistan's capital markets. With wide-ranging exposure to private investments, real 
estate developments, investment banking and commodities trading she has effectively governed 
Pakistan's premier financial services brokerage. Prioritizing forging strong network of service oriented 
client relationships with the nation's foremost institutions, family offices, private investors and foreign 
portfolio investors.

Establishing AKD Commodities (Pvt.) Limited in 2011 she led the Group's efforts to extend financial 
market expertise to the nascent mercantile market. Steadily augmenting the AKD Group's portfolio, 
she serves as a Non-Executive Director for AKD Analytics, an integrated provider of back-end services 
to international financial services intermediaries with clients throughout the MENA region.

Mrs. Junaid also serves as Director AKD Venture Fund Ltd. which is Pakistan's First Venture Capital Fund, 
Creek Developers (Pvt.) Ltd an associated Group Company developing a premium multipurpose 
real-estate project in DHA Phase 8, Karachi and Oil & Gas Investment Limited (OGIL) which has explo-
ration and development concessions across Pakistan.

As a socially aware business leader, Hina is an active philanthropist pursuing various charitable 
causes and social welfare projects in the domains of primary education, medical research and 
poverty alleviation. In a unique position as the first female chairperson of a Pakistani brokerage, she 
champions women empowerment initiatives including building financial awareness and promoting 
investment avenues. Recently she has been involved with renowned institutions and foundations 
including HANDS, SIUT, WWF and ORANGE TREE.

Hina Junaid
Chairperson

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
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Sikander Kasim is a fellow member of Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan with over 30 
years of experience in cross sector of listed companies. He joined Ford Rhodes Robson Morrow to 
pursue Accounting Certification after his B.Com from University of Karachi. He was admitted as an 
Associate Member of ICAP in the year 1991. His work experience revolves around financial and corpo-
rate affairs, including the office of Chief Financial Officer. He has major insight of public offerings, 
treasury functions and mobilization of funds for enterprise. Majority of his experience pertains to 
refinery sector.

Sikander Kasim
Director

Ayesha Aqeel Dhedhi
Director

Ms. Ayesha Aqeel Dhedhi is the youngest female CEO in real estate sector in Pakistan. She is 
currently working as a CEO in Creek Developers (Private) Limited. She has got 11 years of work expe-
rience. By qualification she holds a Master of Business Administration.

Afsheen Dhedhi
Director

Ms. Afsheen has been associated with AKD Securities Limited formerly BIPL Securities Limited for 
more than 4 years and is currently part of the Investment Banking team. She has been actively 
involved in various successful transactions that have been floated through the AKDS platform.

Her work domain is predominantly equity and debt advisory with transaction spectrum ranging 
from capital market transactions to private equity play.

She also serves on the Board of Directors of BIPL Securities Limited. She has completed her under-
graduate studies from the University of Nottingham - United Kingdom.
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Kamal Uddin Tipu is a PhD scholar in International Relations & Politics, Masters in Conflict Transforma-
tion from Eastern Mennonite University, VA USA, a Fulbright scholar, diploma in Human Rights Law from 
Human Rights Center Peshawar and MSc in Civil Engineering from Wayne State University Detroit MI 
USA having over 30 years of experience of law enforcement operations, management and planning, 
International Peacekeeping, electronic media regulation, project management, training and research 
administration.

His experience includes member of National Counter Terrorism Authority (NACTA), Executive Member 
and Chairman PEMRA, Police Planning Advisor at United Nations Office to the African Union UNOAU 
Addis Ababa Ethiopia, Deputy Inspector general of Police, Islamabad, Sector Commander and Direc-
tor Planning National Highways & Motorway Police, Islamabad and many other command and staff 
assignments in Police Service of Pakistan.

He has written various papers on the subjects of Conflict Analysis, Nonviolence, Negotiations, 
Dialogue, Peace building, Community Policing, and Restorative Justice as requirement of the Masters 
Degree in the field of Conflict Transformation under the Fulbright program at Eastern Mennonite 
University Virginia, USA. He was a Visiting speaker National Institute of Public Administration, National 
Police Academy and Pakistan Institute of Manpower Islamabad. He also works on the Executive Body 
of Association of Former Inspectors General of Police AFIGP.

Kamal Uddin Tipu
Director

Tariq Adam Ghumra
Director

Mr. Tariq Adam Ghumra commenced his services at AKD Group as Manager Operations – Capital 
Markets Division in July 1995. Currently, he serves as Director, Head of Equity Operations & Registered 
Agent of SECP. He plays a vital role to monitor trade executions and clients’ exposure, developing 
relationships with financial institutions, local high net worth clients, and investors. Mr. Ghumra is also 
responsible for conducting reviews and evaluations for cost-reduction opportunities and analyzing 
regulatory changes advises accordingly for system development.

He offers his expertise in liaising with SECP & CDC auditors to ensure annual monitoring along with 
arranging new sources of financing for the company’s debt facilities.

Mr. Ghumra holds a master’s degree in Business Administration majoring in Finance. He also serves as 
a Director of Metropolitan Steel Limited after being associated earlier as a Manager Customer 
Services with Bear Sterns Jahangir Siddiqui Limited (JS).
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CORPORATE SOCIAL
RESPONSIBILITY (CSR)

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY
The Company continued its contribution to the society and business community as a socially responsible organization 
through a number of philanthropic activities. AKDSL is committed towards fulfilment of its Corporate Social Responsibility 
and continues its involvement in projects focusing on healthcare, environment and community welfare. Our aim is to 
continue our involvement and contribution to such noble causes in the future as well.
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CHAIRPERSON’S REVIEW

It gives me immense pleasure to present this review report to the stakeholders of AKD Securities 
Limited (“the Company”) on the overall performance of the Board and effectiveness of the role 
played by the Board in achieving the company’s objectives.

The Board of Directors ("the Board") of the Company has performed their duties meticulously in 
safeguarding the best interest of shareholders' of the Company and has managed the affairs of the 
Company in an effective and efficient manner, towards achieving its objective, in accordance with 
applicable laws and regulations. 
The composition of the Board of Directors reflects mix of varied backgrounds and highly experi-
enced individuals in the fields of Finance, Audit, Business and Banking. As required under the Code 
of Corporate Governance, the Board evaluates its own performance through a mechanism devel-
oped by it. The Board is fully involved in company’s progress and provides strategic direction to the 
management and will continue to play its role in ensuring high standards of governance. 

The Board has ensured that the meetings of the Board and that of its committee were held with the 
requisite quorum, all the decision making were taken through Board resolution and that the minutes 
of all the meetings including its committee are appropriately recorded and maintained. 

The Board has actively participated in strategic planning process enterprise risk management 
system, policy development, and financial structure, monitoring and approval. 

All the significant issues throughout the year were presented before the Board or its committees to 
strengthen and formalize the corporate decision making process. 

The Board has ensured that the adequate system of internal control is in place and its regular 
assessment through self-assessment mechanism and /or internal audit activities. 

The Board has ensured that adequate information is shared among its members in a timely manner 
and the Board members are kept abreast of developments between meetings. 

The Board has exercised its powers in light of the power assigned to the Board in accordance with 
the relevant laws and regulation applicable on the Company and the Board has always prioritized 
the Compliance with all the applicable laws and regulation in terms of their conduct as directors 
and exercising their powers and decision making

I would like to acknowledge the contribution of the Board of Directors and all the employees of AKD 
Securities Limited for their hard work, dedication and commitment towards achieving organization-
al goals.

_________
Hina Junaid
Chairperson

Karachi: October 05, 2023
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DIRECTORS’ REVIEW
TO THE MEMBERS
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The Board of Directors of AKD Securi�es Limited (“the Company”) is pleased to present the audited 
financial statements together with Auditors’ report thereon for the year ended 30 June 2023. 
 
The comparison of the audited results for the year ended 30 June 2023 with the corresponding period of 
last year is as under: 

-----------------In Rupees----------------- 
Par�culars        30 June 2023   30 June 2022 
Net revenue 644,984,524 1,600,410,686 
Gross profit 460,220,051   17,921,937 
Profit / (loss) before tax 359,083,506  (82,422,056)    
Profit / (loss) a�er tax 406,755,721 (324,228,909) 
Earnings / (loss) per share 0.78 (3.24) 
   

During the year, the company posted a net income of Rs. 406.755 million. The Company earned opera�ng 
revenue amoun�ng to PKR 644.98 million rela�ve to PKR 1,600 million in the corresponding period of the 
prior year, a reduc�on of 60% YoY.  
 
The short-term investment por�olio performed well even under deteriora�ng market condi�ons and 
posted a net gain of Rs. 287 million in FY23 as against a net loss of PKR 857 million in FY22.  
 
The total opera�ng and administra�ve expenses of the company decreased by 10% YoY due to strict 
control and monitoring.  
 
Brokerage Opera�ons 
 
The Company earned broking revenue amoun�ng to PKR 593 million in comparison to PKR 1,205 million 
in the prior year, showing a reduc�on by 51% YoY due to decreased volumes of Pakistan Stock Exchange 
(“PSX”) compared to last year. Your company made conscious efforts and successfully increased number 
of clients under each category viz. 7% in Retail, 3% in Ins�tu�onal clients and 2% in HNWIs to increase 
their market share. 
 
Issuance of shares with respect to merger of AKD Securi�es Limited and BIPL Securi�es Limited 
 
AKD Securi�es Limited (AKDSL) was merged with and into BIPL Securi�es Limited (BIPL) vide the High Court 
order JCM No. 36 of 2021 dated June 03 2022 and the surviving en�ty has been re-named as AKD 
Securi�es Limited. In this regard, the opera�onal merger of the Company has also been made effec�ve 
on 01 August 2022.  
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Pursuant to merger, 457,834,171/- (Four Hundred Fi�y-Seven Million Eight Hundred Thirty-Four 
Thousand One Hundred Seventy-One) ordinary shares of the company (176,769,950*2.59), having a face 
value of PKR 10/- each have been allo�ed and issued in aggregate by the Company to the shareholders of 
AKDSL, as fully paid up, on the basis of swap ra�o of 2.59 shares of the Company for every I (one) share 
of AKDSL by each of the AKDSL shareholders. Consequently, the paid up capital of the company has been 
increased to Rs. 5,578,341,710 (557,834,171 ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each) 
 
Economic Review 
 
FY23 was a story of external crises management for Pakistan with the country’s FX reserves deple�ng to 
a low level of US$3.68bn in May’23 compared to US$9.8bn in Jun’22. The GoP responded to the crisis by 
keeping the Current Account pressures at a manageable level through administra�ve steps, with full year 
FY23 CAD clocking in at US$2.39bn compared to US$17.48bn in full year FY22. 2HFY23 recorded a Current 
Account surplus of US$1.37bn. That said, a consequent fallout of the administra�ve measures was the 
adverse impact on the country’s industrial ac�vity with a number of manufacturing concerns going for 
produc�on closures. To note, Imports of Goods and Services contracted by 29%YoY (SBP numbers) to 
US$60.0bn in FY23. 
 
On the fiscal front, revenue collec�on in FY23 stood at PkR7.8tn while fiscal deficit clocked in at PkR6.5tn 
or 7.7% of GDP. Of much concern is likely the Primary Deficit which clocked in at PkR690bn or 0.8% of 
GDP.  
 
GDP growth remained muted at 0.29% in FY23 on account of economic slowdown due to heightened 
interest rates and economic losses in the a�ermath of the devasta�ng floods experienced in Aug’22. 
Headline infla�on in FY23 averaged a whopping 29.18% compared to 12.15% in FY22 with CPI peaking in 
May’23 at 38%. Large Scale Manufacturing (LSM) depicted a contrac�on of 10.3%YoY in FY23.  
 
That said, in the upcoming year, things are expected to improve par�cularly with the Government finally 
reaching a Staff Level Agreement (SLA) for a new Standby Arrangement (SBA) facility worth US$3bn for a 
period of 9 months. This should provide the interim / new government �me to carry out much needed 
economic reforms.  
 
Equity Market Review 
 
KSE100 Index closed rela�vely flat during FY23, with the index falling cumula�vely by 179ppts to end at 
41,453 points, decline of 0.21%YoY during the period. The index remained rela�vely vola�le during the 
period, with highs and lows stayed between 43,677 (17th Aug’22) and 38,342 points (17th Jan’23). 
Average traded volume for the bourse during FY23 stood at 274mn shares per day, marking a decline of 
33%YoY vs. the year before. The year was characterized by a combina�on of economic, poli�cal, and 
exogenous challenges. Natural calami�es such as floods affected the provinces of Sindh and Punjab, 
leaving approximately 3 million people stranded and resulting in economic losses of around US$30bn. 
Poli�cal climate remained heated in the country leading to further social and economic discord. Overall, 
market capitaliza�on of the KSE100 index fell by 8.6%/34.5% in rupee/US$ terms, to presently stand at 
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PkR6.36tn and US$22.24bn, respec�vely. On the currency front, PkR closed at PkR286/US$, reflec�ng a 
downgrade of 39.6%YoY from PkR204.8/US$ from June’22 end.  
 
In terms of sector performances, the Synthe�c & Rayon, Leasing Companies, and Chemicals sectors 
emerged as leaders during the year, with market caps rising by 40%/19%/16%, during the period. The 
Sugar (& Allied Ind.) and Cements sectors also demonstrated growths, with both registering increases of 
13.0%/8.0% during FY23. Conversely, in terms of nega�ve performances, the Pharma, Miscellaneous, 
Refineries, Engineering, and Automobiles remained the most downtrodden, down by 
40%/38.5%/31%/30% and 28%YoY, respec�vely  
 
On the flows front, foreigners remained the net buyers of US$1.53mn during the outgoing year, with 
major inflows observed in sectors Tech (+US$43mn) and only Oil and Gas (+US$27.4mn) while Banks (-
US$54mn) bore the brunt of the ou�lows. Cumula�vely, Mutual funds (-US$134mn) and Insurance (-
US$123mn) saw their por�olios witnessing the largest net ou�lows while Companies and Individuals 
absorbed most of the selling throughout the year, with a net buy of US$101mn and US$83mn, 
respec�vely. 
 
Debt and Currency Market Review 
 
FX reserves held with the SBP con�nued to drop throughout the year, ending at US$4.47bn compared to 
US$9.8bn at the start of the year. On direc�ves of the IMF regarding currency alignment to free float, the 
PkR depreciated by 39.6% against the greenback to end the year at PKR286/US$. That said, Pakistan’s 
external situa�on has improved dras�cally since the end of FY23 owing to the signing of the SBA with the 
IMF.   
 
With infla�on running rampant across the country, the State Bank of Pakistan (SBP) was forced to raise 
interest rates dras�cally, with the policy rate increasing to 22% by end FY23 compared to 13.75% at the 
beginning of the year. With interest rates in posi�ve territory on a forward looking basis as per the SBP, 
the �ghtening cycle in the country should be close to (or already have reached) its peak.  
  
Commodity Market Review 
 
Major commodi�es have significantly declined from their peak levels witnessed back in May/June’22, 
which were a result of the ruckus in Eastern Europe, as well as the recovery of major economies from the 
low points caused by the COVID-19 pandemic. Major crude oil benchmarks i.e. Brent, WTI, and Arab-Light, 
experienced significant declines of 34-35% primarily in the la�er half of FY23 vs. the year before, dropping 
from their highs of $120-$130/bbl to end FY23 at mid-US$70s/bbl. The said decline in major commodi�es 
was due to dampened demand prospects in major economies including Europe, China, and the US. 
Addi�onally, central banks worldwide remained persistent in raising rates to combat the spiraling 
infla�on. The infla�onary pressures which ini�ally triggered the commodi�es to enter into a super cycle 
was primarily due to conflicts in Eastern Europe alongside (resul�ng in disrup�ons to oil/gas supply chains 
in the con�nent) and the overall a�ermaths of looser monetary policies by central banks around the globe 
back in 2020, aimed at s�mula�ng demand following the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic. Other 
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commodi�es that have largely receded from their previous highs include Coal (↓69%), RLNG (↓68%), 
Urea (↓55%), PVC (↓38%) and Co�on (↓48%). 
 
Future Outlook 
 
With Pakistan having finally entered an IMF SBA facility worth US$3bn, immediate external uncertainty 
has been averted. At the same �me, a caretaker set-up has taken up the reigns and is striving to reform 
the economy and has already begun taking shape with energy (electricity / gas) tariffs being adjusted (or 
in the process of being adjusted) while steps to reign in currency have begun bearing fruit with both the 
interbank and the open market rates below 285 as things stand. At the same �me, ac�vity at the PSX has 
improved significantly post Pakistan’s entry into the IMF program while heightened ac�vity is expected to 
remain in the year ahead, par�cularly with expecta�ons of policy rate gradually coming off towards the 
tail end of FY24.   
 
Corporate Governance 
 
The directors confirm compliance with the Corporate & Financial Repor�ng Framework of the Securi�es 
and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP’s) Code of Corporate Governance in respect of the following: 

 Proper books of account of the Company have been maintained; 
 

 The financial statements prepared by the management of the Company, present fairly its state of 
affairs, the result of its opera�ons, cash flows and the changes in equity; 
 

 Appropriate accoun�ng policies have been consistently applied in the prepara�on of the financial 
statements and accoun�ng es�mates are based on reasonable and prudent judgment; 
 

 Approved Accoun�ng Standards, as applicable in Pakistan, Companies Act, 2017 and the direc�ves 
issued by the Commission have been followed in the prepara�on of the financial statements; 

 
 Interna�onal Financial Repor�ng Standards, as applicable in Pakistan, have been followed in the 

prepara�on of financial statements; 
 

 The system of internal control is sound in design and has been effec�vely implemented and 
monitored; 
 

 The Company is financially sound and is a going concern and that there are no doubts about its  ability 
to con�nue as a going concern; 
 

 There has not been any material departure from the best prac�ces of Corporate Governance, as 
detailed in the lis�ng regula�ons; 
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 The composi�on of Board of Directors is as per the best prac�ces of Code of Corporate Governance; 
 

 Execu�ve Directors do not number more than one third of the elected directors. Details of the 
composi�on of the Board of Directors have been provided below; 

 
 The Board of Directors has ensured that all regula�ons concerning responsibili�es, powers and 

func�ons of the Directors have been carefully considered and acted upon. In addi�on, Company 
Secretary, CFO and Head of Internal Audit who meet the requirements laid out in the Code have been 
appointed; 
 

 Key opera�ng and financial data of the preceding years is disclosed in the financial statements. 
 

 There are no statutory payments on account of taxes, du�es, levies and charges which are outstanding 
as on 30 June 2023 except for those disclosed in the financial statements; 
 

 Related-party transac�ons have been placed before the Audit Commi�ee and their recommenda�ons 
placed before the BOD. 
 

 There are no transac�on entered into by the Broker during the year which are fraudulent, illegal or in 
viola�on of any securi�es market law; 

 
 The Company has paid amount of Rupees 17.64 million in the provident fund of the employees of the 

Company. The Company operates approved contributory provident fund for its eligible employees; 
 

 No material changes and commitments affec�ng the financial posi�on of your Company have 
occurred between the balance sheet date and the date of the Directors’ Report. 
 

The Board 
 
The total numbers of directors are Seven (7) as per the following: 
 

Male:     4 
Female :   3 

 
The composi�on of board is as follow: 

 
Independent Directors:  2 
Non-Execu�ve Directors: 3 
Execu�ve Director:  2 

 
The posi�ons of the Chairperson and the Chief Execu�ve Officer are kept separate in line with the best 
governance prac�ces and the Chairperson has been elected from among the Non-execu�ve Directors. The 
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Board has established a separate Audit Commi�ee and Human Resource & Remunera�on Commi�ee to 
assist the Board in the performance of its func�ons. Further, none of the Directors is elected or nominated 
in more than seven listed companies. 
 
Board Mee�ng and A�endance 
 
During the year, four mee�ngs of the Board of Directors were held. As per the requirements of the Code 
of Corporate Governance, wri�en no�ces were circulated at least 7 days in advance. A�endance record 
of the mee�ngs is as follow:  
 

Name of Directors Invited for Mee�ngs 
held during 2023 

Mee�ngs a�ended 
during 2023* 

Ms. Hina Junaid – Chairperson  4 4 
Mr. Farid Alam – Chief Execu�ve Officer 4 4 
Mr. Kamal Uddin Tipu 4 4 
Mr. Sikander Kasim 4 4 
Ms. Ayesha Aqeel Dhedhi 4 3 
Ms. Afsheen Aqeel 4 4 
Mr. Tariq Adam 4 4 

 
*Against all absences, leave of absence was duly granted by the Board of Directors. 
 
Changes in Board and Elec�on of Directors 
 
In accordance with the provisions of Sec�on 161 of the Companies Act, 2017, the three years term of the 
seven directors elected in the Extra Ordinary General Mee�ng held on 28 January 2020 was completed 
on 27 January 2023. Seven (7) number of contestants have offered themselves for elec�ons in accordance 
with sec�on 159(3) of the Companies Act, 2017, which was equal to the number fixed by the board in 
terms of Sec�on 159(1) of the Companies Act, 2017. Elec�on of the exis�ng seven directors has been 
confirmed and approved by the shareholders in their Extraordinary General Mee�ng held on 27 January 
2023 for a three years term, which will be completed in January 2026.  
 
All the pre-elec�on directors were re-elected and no casual vacancy occurred during the financial year 
ended 30th June 2023. 
 
Audit Commi�ee  
 
As per the requirements of the Code of Corporate Governance, the Audit Commi�ee consists en�rely of 
non-execu�ve directors with Chairman being an Independent Director. The a�endance of Directors at the 
Commi�ee’s mee�ngs was as follows: 
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Name of Commi�ee Members Invited for Mee�ngs 
held during 2023 

Mee�ngs a�ended 
during 2023* 

Mr. Kamal Uddin Tipu- Chairman 4 4 
Ms. Ayesha Aqeel Dhedhi 4 3 
Ms. Afsheen Aqeel 4 4 

 
*Against all absences, leave of absence was duly granted by the Commi�ee. 
 
Human Resource & Remunera�on Commi�ee  
 
The Human Resource & Remunera�on Commi�ee consists of majority of non-execu�ve directors with 
Chairman being an Independent Director. The a�endance of Directors at the Commi�ee’s mee�ngs was 
as follows: 
 

Name of Commi�ee members Invited for Mee�ngs held 
during 2023 

Mee�ngs a�ended during 
2023 

Mr. SIkander Kasim- Chairman  1 1 
Ms. Ayesha Aqeel Dhedhi 1                             - 
Mr. Muhammad Farid Alam 1 1 

 
*Against all absences, leave of absence was duly granted by the Commi�ee. 
 
Trading In Shares of the Company by Directors, Execu�ves and their Spouses and Minor Children 
 
The Company’s Directors, execu�ves and their spouses and minor children did not trade in the Company’s 
shares during the year ended 30 June 2023 other than those disclosed on Pakistan Stock Exchange. 
 
Adequacy of Internal Financial Controls 
 
The Board of Directors has established a system of sound internal financial controls, for achieving the 
effec�veness and efficiency in the opera�ons, reliable financial repor�ng and compliance with applicable 
laws and regula�ons. The internal audit func�on regularly monitors the implementa�on of financial 
controls whereas the Audit Commi�ee reviews the effec�veness of internal control framework and 
financial statements on quarterly basis. 
 
Credit Ra�ng 
 
JCR-VIS Credit Ra�ng Company Limited (“JCR-VIS”) has upgraded the en�ty ra�ngs to ‘AA-/A-1’ (AA 
Minus/A-One).  Outlook on the assigned ra�ngs is ‘Stable’. Long Term Ra�ng of AA- reflects good credit 
quality, adequate protec�on factors. Risk factors may vary with possible changes in the economy. Short 
Term Ra�ng of A-1 indicates high certainty of �mely payment, excellent liquidity factors supported by 
good fundamental protec�on factors and risk factors are minor. The revision in ra�ng takes into account 
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improvement in AKDSL’s market share, strong growth in topline and notable improvement in efficiency 
ra�o. The revenue base also depicts increased diversifica�on, with higher contribu�ons from consultancy 
income and investment return on financial assets. This cer�fica�on has further endorsed the 
Management’s vision for con�nuous growth and is expected to provide further confidence to the 
Company’s clientele with regard to the credibility and stability of the brand “AKD”. 
 
Management Ra�ng 
 
VIS Credit Ra�ng Company Ltd. (VIS) has upgraded the Broker Management Ra�ng of AKDSL to ‘BMR1’. 
Outlook on the assigned ra�ng is ‘Stable’. The ra�ng signifies strong regulatory compliance levels, financial 
management and control environment; compliance and risk management frameworks. Upgrade in ra�ng 
takes note of company’s long-standing experience in securi�es broking business, strong sponsor profile, 
sustained control environment and improved overall business performance. Strategic investment policy 
against the backdrop of surge in industry trading volumes led to an improvement in profitability in the 
ongoing year. 
 
Broker Fiduciary Ra�ng 
 
VIS Credit Ra�ng Company Ltd. (VIS) has re-assigned the Broker Fiduciary Ra�ng of ‘BFR2++’. Outlook on 
the assigned ra�ng is ‘Stable’. 
 
Human Resource 
 
The backbone of any organiza�on is its people. AKDSL firmly believes in hiring talent while nurturing, 
inves�ng in and promo�ng its employees with the ul�mate objec�ve of ensuring a very high level of 
employee sa�sfac�on and efficiency, which in turn translates into high levels of customer sa�sfac�on. 
The Management shall con�nue to work towards understanding and integra�ng employee objec�ves with 
the corporate goals in a harmonious manner. 
 
Risk Management 
 
Risks are unavoidable in our business and include liquidity, market, credit, opera�onal, legal, regulatory 
and reputa�onal risks. AKDSL’s risk management governance starts with our Board, which plays an 
integral role in reviewing and approving risk management policies and prac�ces. Our risk management 
framework and systems are longstanding, standardized and robust. We believe that effec�ve risk 
management is of primary importance to the success of the Company. Accordingly, we have ini�ated 
comprehensive risk management processes through which we monitor, evaluate and manage the risks 
we assume in conduc�ng our ac�vi�es. A rigorous framework of limits is applied to control risk across 
mul�ple transac�ons, products, businesses and markets in which we deal. This includes se�ng credit and 
market risk limits at a variety of levels and monitoring these limits on a regular basis. 
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Corporate Social Responsibility 
 
The Company con�nued its contribu�on to the society and business community as a socially responsible 
organiza�on through a number of philanthropic ac�vi�es. AKDSL is commi�ed towards fulfilment of its 
Corporate Social Responsibility and con�nues its involvement in projects focusing on healthcare, 
environment and community welfare. Our aim is to con�nue our involvement and contribu�on to such 
noble causes in the future as well. 
 
Contribu�on to the Na�onal Exchequer 
 
The Company has contributed Rupees 206,305,416 to the Na�onal Exchequer in the form of Income Tax, 
Sales Tax, other taxes, du�es and levies during the financial year. 
 
Future Prospects 
 
The future prospects of the Company are thoroughly promising on account of the Management’s efforts 
towards con�nuing to increasing the Company’s market share and through wider par�cipa�on in all its 
business segments. The Company is striving to yield be�er volumes from its exis�ng clientele as well as 
prospec�ve foreign and domes�c clients by expanding and growing rela�onships with them through the 
Company’s premium suite of services. This includes offering novel products and services through 
supplemen�ng the Company’s high quality Research. The Management also foresees increased ac�vity 
on account of new equity and debt lis�ngs for which the Investment Banking Division is well equipped.  
 
Audit Commi�ee 
 
The Audit Commi�ee of the Board con�nued to perform its du�es and responsibili�es in an effec�ve 
manner as per its terms of reference duly approved by the Board. 
 
Ethics and Business Prac�ces 
 
As per the requirements of the Securi�es Brokers Licensing and Opera�ons Regula�ons 2016, the 
Company has circulated a “Code of Ethics” for compliance. It has been signed by all directors and 
employees of the Company acknowledging their understanding and acceptance of the Code. 
 
Related Party Transac�ons 
 
In order to comply with the requirements of Company Act 2017, the Company has presented all related 
party transac�ons before the Audit Commi�ee and Board for their review and approval. These 
transac�ons have been approved by the Audit Commi�ee and Board in their respec�ve mee�ngs. The 
details of all related party transac�ons have been provided in notes 7.3, 14.1, 16.2, 16.3 & 36 of the 
annexed audited financial statements. 
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Remunera�on of Directors and Chief Execu�ve Officer 
 
The Company does not pay any remunera�on to its non-execu�ve Directors. The Independent Directors 
are en�tled for mee�ng fee for a�ending the Board and its Commi�ee mee�ngs. The Independent 
Directors are also provided or reimbursed for travelling, boarding and lodging expenses incurred, if any, 
for a�ending the mee�ngs. Disclosure of remunera�on of all the directors and chief execu�ve officer has 
been provided in detail in Note 35 of the annexed audited financial statements. 
 
Financial Responsibility  
 
The management of the Company is responsible for the prepara�on of financial statements and the 
related notes contained therein. These financial statements are reviewed by the Audit Commi�ee before 
being approved by the Board of Directors.  
 
The Audit Commi�ee assists the Board in monitoring and managing risks associated with the business and 
the internal controls put in place to mi�gate these risks.  The Commi�ee operates in accordance with the 
requirements laid down in the Code of Corporate Governance and the terms of reference approved by 
the Board. The Commi�ee comprises of three Non-Execu�ve Directors with Chairman being an 
Independent Director and held four mee�ngs during the year.  
 
The Human Resource & Remunera�on commi�ee assists the Board in the Human Resources management 
including selec�on, evalua�on and compensa�on of key management personnel. The Commi�ee 
operates in accordance with the requirements laid down in the Code of Corporate Governance. The 
Commi�ee comprises of three Non-Execu�ve Directors with Chairman being an Independent Director and 
held one mee�ng during the year. 
 
Appointment of External Auditors 
 
The external auditors Messrs. RSM Avais Hyder Liauat Nauman Chartered Accountants stand re�red 
following expiry of their tenure. As per the recommenda�ons of the Audit Commi�ee, the Board endorses 
the appointment of Messrs. Riaz Ahmad & Company, Chartered Accountants as external auditors for the 
financial year 2024.  
 
Shareholding 
 
The pa�ern of shareholding and categories of shareholders of the Company as on 30 June 2023 has been 
appended to this annual report. 
 
Dividends 
 
In order to accumulate liquidity no dividend has been proposed.
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Financial
Highlights 

Year ended 
June 30,

Year ended June 
30,

FY2023 FY2022 FY2021 FY2020 FY2019 FY2018

Opera�ng Performance
(Rupees in '000)

Revenue 1,500,782          1,075,312              654,823                  501,703                  322,362                  271,588                  
Opera�ng and administra�ve  expenses (902,774)            (999,047)                (384,678)                (344,149)                (311,822)                (299,019)                
(Provision) / reversal of provision /  impairment (137,778)            (58,343)                  244                         4,255                      (681)                        (3,504)                     
Finance cost (116,679)            (105,195)                (22,312)                  (25,381)                  (26,521)                  (15,426)                  
Other income 15,533               4,851                      3,062                      1,568                      1,786                      4,840                      
 profit/(Loss)before taxa�on 359,084             (82,422)                  251,139                  137,996                  (14,876)                  (41,521)                  
 profit /(Loss)a�er taxa�on 406,756             (324,229)                179,730                  94,000                    (11,941)                  (26,959)                  

Per Ordinary Share
(Rupees)

Earning / (loss) per share 0.78 (3.24)                       1.80                        0.94                        (0.12)                       (0.27)                       
Break-up value per share 14.62                 73.07                      9.30                        7.82                        7.53                        8.75                        

Dividends (Percentage)
Final dividend -                          5% -                          -                          -                          

Assets and Liabili�es
(Rupees in '000)
Total assets 10,934,777        11,163,189            2,108,374              2,680,713              1,895,960              1,825,951              
Current assets 5,087,487          7,320,278              1,755,494              2,264,101              1,385,195              1,203,967              
Current liabili�es 2,253,889          3,670,390              1,026,297              1,744,281              982,676                  801,686                  

Financial Posi�on
(Rupees in '000)

Shareholders equity 8,154,081          7,307,044              930,319                  782,199                  753,395                  874,265                  
Share capital 5,578,342          1,000,000              1,000,000              1,000,000              1,000,000              1,000,000              
Share premium 2,302,906          2,302,906              -                          -                          -                          -                          
Reserves 272,833             (574,203)                (69,681)                  (217,801)                (246,605)                (125,735)                
Share outstanding (Number in '000) 557,834             100,000                  100,000                  100,000                  100,000                  100,000                  

Return on capital employed - (%) 4.40                   (1.13)                       26.99                      17.64                      (1.97)                       (4.75)                       
Return on total assets - (%) 4.35                   0.20                        12.97                      6.09                        0.61                        (1.43)                       
Current ra�o-�mes 2.26                   1.99                        1.71                        1.30                        1.41                        1.50                        
Interest cover ra�o-�mes 4.08                   0.22                        12.26                      6.44                        0.44                        (1.69)                       

----------------------------- Year ended December 31, -----------------------------
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Graphical
Presentation 

10,935 11,163 

2,108 
2,681 

1,896 

 -

 2,000

 4,000

 6,000

 8,000

 10,000

 12,000

FY2023 FY2022 FY2021 FY2020 FY2019

TOTAL ASSETS
RUPEES IN MILLION

407 

(324)

180 
94 

(12)

 (400)

 (300)

 (200)

 (100)

 -

 100

 200

 300

 400

 500

FY2023 FY2022 FY2021 FY2020 FY2019

(LOSS) / PROFIT AFTER TAX 
RUPEES IN MILLION

5%

-4%

19%

12%

-2%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

FY2023 FY2022 FY2021 FY2020 FY2019

RETURN ON EQUITY
RUPEES IN MILLION

1,516 

1,080 

658 
503 

324 

 -

 200

 400

 600

 800

 1,000

 1,200

 1,400

 1,600

FY2023 FY2022 FY2021 FY2020 FY2019

TOTAL REVENUE
RUPEES IN MILLION

Annual Report2023June35



0.78 

(3.24)

1.80 

0.94 

(0.12)

 (4.00)

 (3.00)

 (2.00)

 (1.00)

 -

 1.00

 2.00

 3.00

FY2023 FY2022 FY2021 FY2020 FY2019

EARNINGS / (LOSS) PER SHARE IN 
RUPEES

69%

98%

58%
68%

96%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

120%

FY2023 FY2022 FY2021 FY2020 FY2019

COST TO INCOME RATIO
RUPEES IN MILLION

4.35%

0.20%

12.97%

6.09%

0.61%

0.00%

2.00%

4.00%

6.00%

8.00%

10.00%

12.00%

14.00%

FY2023 FY2022 FY2021 FY2020 FY2019

RETURN ON ASSETS 

4.40%

-1.13%

26.99%

17.64%

-1.97%-5.00%

0.00%

5.00%

10.00%

15.00%

20.00%

25.00%

30.00%

FY2023 FY2022 FY2021 FY2020 FY2019

RETURN ON CAPITAL EMPLOYED 

Annual Report2023June36



NOTICE OF 24TH ANNUAL
GENERAL MEETING

Annual General Mee�ng (“AGM”) of 
“Company”) will be held on 

Pakistan (“ICAP”) Auditorium

1. 
2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

and loss account, auditor’s report and directors’ report, etc. (“annual audited financial 
statements”) to its members through QR enabled code and weblink, subject to approval of 
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 In case of corporate en�ty, the Board of Directors’ resolu�on/power of a�orney with specimen 

 

 

 

 

 

the Board of Directors’ Resolu�on/Power of A�orney with specimen signature shall be submi�ed 
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Company’s Share Registrar, M/s. THK Associates (Private) Limited.

 

 

ements, along with auditor’s report, directors’ review report etc. 
(“Annual Report”) and the no�ce of Annual General Mee�ng (“No�ce”), to its shareholders by email. 
Shareholders , who wish to receive the Company’s Annual Report and No�ce of Annual Gene
Mee�ng by email are requested to provide the completed “Electronic Communica�on Consent Form” 
(available on the Company’s website), to the Company’s Share Registrar.

made available on the Company’s website. 

 

 

 

 

of the mee�ng through post on the Company’s registered address, 
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the Company’s website at 

–

he Securi�es and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (“SECP”) has, vide S.R.O. 389(I)/2023 dated March 

statements, Auditors’ report, Directors’ report, Chairman’s review report) to the members of the 

ncements in technology and in order to fulfil the Company’s 
members’ approval is being sought 

Annual Report2023June40



Annual Report2023June41

06 OCT 2023

CR202310239K0LZ4ByMq



 
 
 
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH LISTED COMPANIES (CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE) 
REGULATIONS, 2019 
 
AKD Securi�es Limited 
For the year ended June 30, 2023 
 
The Company has complied with the requirements of the Regula�ons in the following manner: 
 
1. The total numbers of directors are Seven (7) as per the following: 
 

a. Male:   Four    (4) 
b. Female: Three  (3) 

 
2. The composi�on of board is as follow: 

 
Category Names 
  Independent Directors Mr. Kamal Uddin Tipu 

Mr. Sikander Kasim 

  Non-Execu�ve Directors Ms. Hina Junaid 
Ms. Ayesha Aqeel Dhedhi 
Ms. Afsheen Aqeel 
 

 Execu�ve Director Mr. Muhammad Farid Alam 
Mr. Tariq Ghumra 

 
  Female Director Ms. Hina Junaid 

Ms. Ayesha Aqeel Dhedhi 
Ms. Afsheen Aqeel 

 
 
The Board comprised of minimum number of members which is seven (7) hence it fulfills the 
requirement of minimum two (2) independent directors and the frac�on (0.33) for independent 
directors has not been rounded up as one. Further, the exis�ng independent directors have the 
requisite skills and knowledge to take independent decisions. 
 

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE
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3. The directors have confirmed that none of them is serving as a director on more than seven 
listed companies, including this Company; 

 
4. The Company has prepared a Code of Conduct and has ensured that appropriate steps have 

been taken to disseminate it throughout the Company along with its suppor�ng policies and 
procedures;  
 

5. The Board has developed a vision/ mission statement, overall corporate strategy and 
significant policies of the Company. The Board has ensured that complete record of 
par�culars of the significant policies along with their date of approval or upda�ng is 
maintained by the company; 
 

6. All the powers of the Board have been duly exercised and decisions on relevant ma�ers have 
been taken by the Board/ shareholders as empowered by the relevant provisions of the Act 
and these Regula�ons; 
 

7. The mee�ngs of the Board were presided over by the Chairman and, in his absence, by a 
director elected by the Board for this purpose. The board has complied with the requirements 
of Act and the Regula�ons with respect to frequency, recording and circula�ng minutes of 
mee�ng of the Board; 
 

8. The Board have a formal policy and transparent procedures for remunera�on of directors in 
accordance with the Act and these Regula�ons; 

 
9. Three directors have a�ended the Directors’ Training Program. During the year, the elec�on 

of Directors was held on 27 January 2023 and the Directors elected are expected to acquire 
prescribed cer�fica�ons within twelve (12) months as s�pulated under the regula�ons. 
 

10. The Board has approved appointment of Chief Financial Officer, Company Secretary and Head 
of Internal Audit including their remunera�on and terms and condi�ons of employment and 
complied with relevant requirements of the Regula�ons. 

 
11. Chief Financial Officer and Chief Execu�ve Officer duly endorsed the financial statements 

before approval of the Board; 
 

12. The Board has formed commi�ees comprising of members given below: 
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Audit Commi�ee 
Mr. Kamal Uddin Tipu – Chairman 

Ms. Ayesha Aqeel Dhedhi – Member 

Ms. Afsheen Aqeel – Member 

 

HR and Remunera�on Commi�ee 
Mr. Sikander Kasim – Chairman 

Mr. Muhammad Farid Alam - Member 

Ms. Ayesha Aqeel Dhedhi – Member 

 
13. The terms of reference of the aforesaid commi�ees have been formed, documented and 

advised to the commi�ees for compliance; 
 

14. The frequency of mee�ngs of the commi�ee were as per following; 
 

a) Audit Commi�ee                                 Quarterly  
b) HR and Remunera�on Commi�ee  at least yearly and as and when need arose 

 
15. The Board has set up an internal audit func�on, comprising of personnel who are considered 

suitably qualified and experienced for the purpose and are conversant with the policies and 
procedures of the company; 

 
16. The statutory auditors of the Company have confirmed that they have been given a 

sa�sfactory ra�ng under the Quality Control Review Program of the Ins�tute of Chartered 
Accountants of Pakistan and registered with Audit Oversight Board of Pakistan, that they and 
all their partners are in compliance with Interna�onal Federa�on of Accountants (IFAC) 
guidelines on code of ethics as adopted by the Ins�tute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan 
and that they and the partners of the firm involved in the audit are not a close rela�ve 
(spouse, parent, dependent and non-dependent children) of the chief execu�ve officer, chief 
financial officer, head of internal audit, company secretary or director of the company;  

 
17. The statutory auditors or the persons associated with them have not been appointed to 

provide other services except in accordance with the Act, these Regula�ons or any other 
regulatory requirement and the auditors have confirmed that they have observed IFAC 
guidelines in this regard; 
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18. We confirm that all requirements of regula�ons 3, 6, 7, 8, 27 32, 33 and 36 of the Regula�ons 

have been complied; 
 

 
 
______________ 
Ms. Hina Junaid 
Chairperson / Director 
 

 
_______________________ 
Mr. Muhammad Farid Alam 
Chief Execu�ve Officer / Director 
 

 
 
Karachi: October 05, 2023 
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COMPLIANCE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
CODE FOR THE SECURITIES AND 

FUTURE BROKERS*

To the best of my knowledge and belief, there are no transac�on entered into by the Company during the 
year, which are fraudulent, illegal or in viola�on of any securi�es and future market laws. 
 

Muhammad Farid Alam 
Chief Execu�ve officer 

 
*This statement is given as per the requirements of the regula�ons of Securi�es Brokers (Licensing & 
opera�ons) Regula�ons 2016 and Future Brokers (Licensing and Opera�ons) Regula�ons 2018. 
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Independent Auditor’s Report to the Members

Statement of Financial Position 

Statement of Profit and Loss Account and Other 
Comprehensive Income

Cashflow Statement

Statement of Changes in Equity

Notes to the Financial Statement

.

.

.

.

.

.

Standalone
Financial Statements
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Consolidated
Financial Statements

Independent Auditor’s Report to the Members

Statement of Financial Position 

Statement of Profit and Loss Account and Other 
Comprehensive Income

Cashflow Statement

Statement of Changes in Equity

Notes to the Financial Statement

.

.

.

.

.

.



The Board of Directors present the report on consolidated financial statements of AKD Securi�es Limited 
[Formerly: BIPL Securi�es Limited] and its wholly owned subsidiary namely Structured Venture (Private) 
Limited, for the year ended June 30, 2023. 
 
The consolidated financial results of the group for the year ended June 30, 2023, under review, are 
summarized as follows: 

               2023 2022 
 --------------------(Rupees in ‘000)------------ 
   
Net revenue 644,985 1,600,410 
Gross profit 460,220 17,922 
Profit / (loss) before tax 359,084 (82,422) 
Profit / (loss) a�er taxa�on            406,756             (324,228) 
   --------------------(Rupees)-------------------- 
   

Earnings / (loss) per share                0.78                       (3.24) 
 
Summary of changes in equity 
 
The Group’s profit a�er tax was PKR 406.755 million, Earning per share 0.78 in FY23 as compared to loss 
a�er tax PKR (324.228) million, loss per share is (3.24) in FY22. 
 
Pa�ern of Shareholding 
 
The pa�ern of shareholding as at June 30,, 2023 along with disclosure required under the code of 
Corporate Governance is annexed to the report. 
 
On behalf of the Board of Directors 
 
 
___________________                          ___________________ 
Director                                                 Chief Execu�ve Officer 

Karachi: October 05, 2023 

 

DIRECTORS’ REPORT ON THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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 40  



 


 8.0  13.0  

 2023  16  19

 31 38.5 40 



 


 30

 43  1.53 
 123  134  27.4

 83  101  



 


 9.8 

 39.6   4.47

 2023  286 


 22  2023 
 13.75 






2023 

 2022  / 

 70  130120  3534 




 2020 
 38  55  68  69 

 48 
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
 3 




 / 


 300 
 2024  








 


 2017 










 








 2023  30 

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 2023  2023




4 4 
4 4 
4 4 
4 4 
3 4 
4 4 






4 4 
 * 


 2020  28  161  2017 

 159(3)  2017  2023  27 
 2023  27  159(1)  2017 


 2026

 2023  30 





 2023  2023




4 4 
3 4 
4 4 





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PATTERN OF SHAREHOLDING  
AS ON 30 JUNE 2023 

Categories of Shareholders From To Shares Held Percentage 

461 1 100 6,369 0.0011 

3213 101 500 698,298 0.1252 

181 501 1,000 141,469 0.0254 

139 1,001 5,000 352,304 0.0632 

22 5,001 10,000 169,000 0.0303 

10 10,001 15,000 133,800 0.0240 

4 15,001 20,000 76,300 0.0137 

5 20,001 25,000 111,409 0.0200 

1 25,001 30,000 30,000 0.0054 

1 30,001 35,000 35,000 0.0063 

2 35,001 40,000 77,500 0.0139 

2 50,001 55,000 101,609 0.0182 

1 75,001 80,000 75,918 0.0136 

1 95,001 100,000 100,000 0.0179 

1 105,001 110,000 110,000 0.0197 

2 130,001 135,000 266,000 0.0477 

1 395,001 400,000 400,000 0.0717 

1 470,001 475,000 472,000 0.0846 

1 495,001 500,000 500,000 0.0896 

1 530,001 535,000 530,500 0.0951 

1 1,000,001 1,005,000 1,000,500 0.1794 

1 2,780,001 2,785,000 2,780,500 0.4984 

1 6,495,001 6,500,000 6,500,000 1.1652 

1 8,355,001 8,360,000 8,359,500 1.4986 

1 78,975,001 78,980,000 78,979,795 14.1583 

1 455,825,001 455,830,000 455,826,400 81.7136 

4,056   557,834,171 100.0000 
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PATTERN OF SHAREHOLDING  
AS ON 30 JUNE 2023 

CATEGORIES OF SHAREHOLDERS SHAREHOLDERS SHARES HELD PERCENTAGE 

Directors and their Spouse (s) & Minor Children: 
1.      Ms. Hina Junaid (Director) 1 3,885 0.0007 
2.      Mr. Muhammad Farid Alam (CEO / 
Director) 1 1,295 0.0002 

3.      Mr. Tariq (Director) 1 1,295 0.0002 
4.      Kamal Uddin Tipu (Director) 1 500 0.0001 
5.      Sikander (Director) 1 5,000 0.0009 
6.      Ms. Afsheen Aqeel (Director) 1 500 0.0001 
7.      Ms. Ayesha Aqeel Dhedhi (Director) 1 500 0.0001 
 

Associated Companies, Undertaking and 
Related Par�es. 1 534,806,196 95.8719 

Execu�ves. - - - 
Public Sector Companies and Corpora�ons. - - - 
Banks, development finance ins�tu�ons, 
nonbanking, 

1 20,509 0.0037 finance companies, insurance companies, 
takaful, 
modarabas and pension funds. 
Others. 4047 22,994,491 4.1221 

Total 4,056 557,834,171 100.00 

Shareholders holding 5% or more vo�ng rights in the Company. 
 

NAME SHARES HELD PERCENTAGE 
AKD Group Holdings (Private) Limited 534,806,196 95.8719% 
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
 2023  30 


 2023  30


2022  30 2023  30 

1,600,410,686 644,984,524 
17,921,937 460,220,051 

 (82,422,056)   359,083,506  / 

(324,228,909) 406,755,721  / 
191,384,008 (352,117,596) 

(3.24) 0.78

 644.98  406.755 
 60  1600

 8572022   

 2872023 
 10 


 593  1205 

 51 
 2  3  7  







 2021  36  2022  3 


 2023 
 10  457,834,171 
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
 2.59 

 557,834,171  5,578,341,710 


 2023 

 3.682023  9.82023 
 17.482022 

 2.39  2023 


 7.7  6.5  7.8  2023   

 0.8  690

2023  2022 
 382023  2023  0.29 

 29.18  12.152022 
 10.3  2023 


 / 




 41,453  179  100  2023 
 2022  17  43,677  0.21 

 2023  2023  17  38,342

 
 33  274

 30  30 
 100 

 286  22.2  6.36  
 34.5   8.6 


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 40  



 


 8.0  13.0  

 2023  16  19

 31 38.5 40 



 


 30

 43  1.53 
 123  134  27.4

 83  101  



 


 9.8 

 39.6   4.47

 2023  286 


 22  2023 
 13.75 






2023 

 2022  / 

 70  130120  3534 




 2020 
 38  55  68  69 

 48 
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
 3 




 / 


 300 
 2024  








 


 2017 










 








 2023  30 

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



 17.64 









 7 

4 
3 


2 
3 
2 

 










 7 

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 2023  2023




4 4 
4 4 
4 4 
4 4 
3 4 
4 4 






4 4 
 * 


 2020  28  161  2017 

 159(3)  2017  2023  27 
 2023  27  159(1)  2017 


 2026

 2023  30 





 2023  2023




4 4 
3 4 
4 4 





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 *





 2023  2023




1 1 
 1 
1 1 

 *


 2023  30 




 







 
 AA-/A-1  / 

 AA-  / 


  A-1 



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

 







 
 


























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









 206,305,416 

















 


 2016 




 





 2017 



Annual Report2023June138



 7.3, 14.1, 16.2, 16.3 &36 





 35 

 

















 2024 





 




 2023  30

 

 
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



 

2023  5 
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The Company Secetary
AKD Securities Limited
Suite-602, Continental Trade Centre,
Block 8 Clifton, Karachi - 75600 Pakistan.

I / We

Resident of

being member(s) of AKD Securities Limited holding

ordinary shares hereby appoint Name

Signed this

1.    The Member is requested:

 of Signa
       (c)  to write down his folio number.

2.    i rs before
       time of the meeting

3.    self is a member  that a Corporate body
       may appoint a person who is not a member.

4.    inal Computerised National Identity Card or Pasport along with
       the Participant`s ID Number and their Account number to 

1.

Signature on
Ten Rupees

Re enue Stamp
Shareholder Folio No.

CDC Participant I.D.No.
&

Sub Account No.

or

The Signature should agree with the
specimen registered with the

Company`s Registrar

2.

Witnesses

NOTES

day of 2023

S/o, D/o, W/o

S/o, D/o, W/oor failing him/her NameHolding CNIC #

S/o, D/o, W/o Holding CNIC #

who is/are also member(s) of AKD Securities Limited as my/our proxy in my/our absence to attend and vote for me/us and on my/our
behalf at the Twenty-Fourth Annual General Meeting of the AKD Securities Limited Company to beheld on Saturday October 28, 2023 at
03:00 PM at the institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan (ICAP) Auditorium Hall, Chartered Accountants Avenue Clifton Karachi
along with audio/video facility and/or any adjournment thereof.

FORM OF PROXY
TWENTY-FOURTH ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING
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–

(√ “ ed” or “D ed”
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info@akdsl.com www.akdsl.com +92 21 111 253 111| |

Suite-602, Continental Trade Centre, Block 8 Clifton, Karachi - 75600 Pakistan.


